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Freedom of Information Request 
You asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):

“1. Details of the instructions given to caseworkers since the start of 2016 as to granting or refusing funding applications;

2. Details of LAA restructuring since 2015 and personnel changes and in particular in management or supervisory roles; and

3. LAA Statistics as to the numbers or percentages of the total applications refused for funding in 2013, 2014, 2015, and 2016 to-date, broke down by whether the application concerns initial funding or concerns an extension to enable appeal to the Court of Appeal.”

Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

Question 1

I can confirm that the Legal Aid Agency does not hold the information you requested at point 1. For the avoidance of doubt the Legal Aid Agency does not issue instructions to caseworkers. Casework decisions are taken by individual caseworkers in compliance with the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 (LASPO). The Lord Chancellors Guidance (as provided under s.4 LASPO) and other published guidance is produced to assist caseworkers in compliance. 

Outside of the scope of our obligations under the FOIA you may be interested to note details of any legislative/regulatory changes each year which parameters casework decisions are published in the annual Director of Legal Aid Casework Report available at our website on www.gov.uk
Question 2

I have assessed your request for information at Point 2, and unfortunately I will not be able to answer it without further clarification. Section 1(3) of the Freedom of Information Act does not oblige us to answer requests where we require further clarification to identify and locate the information requested.  We are unable to answer your request unless you provide us with further information.  
Please can you explain precisely what information you are seeking in relation to “Details of LAA restructuring since 2015 and personnel changes”, specifically defining the parameters of the data you would like to request.

Please be advised that the FOIA does not oblige a public authority to create information to answer a request if the requested information is not held. It does not place a duty upon public authorities to answer a question unless recorded information exists. The FOIA duty is to only provide the recorded information held. 

Question 3
I can confirm that the department holds information that you have asked for at point 3. The information of the numbers of refused applications 2013 – June 2016 is exempt under section 21 of the FOI Act because it is reasonably accessible to you, and I am pleased to inform you that you in the published Legal Aid Statistics England and Wales Quarterly Tables. You can access it via the following link:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/556139/legal-aid-statistics-apr-to-jun-2016-tables.xlsx
The Total number of applications received and number of applications granted is shown as below:

	Magistrates Court Legal Aid
	Table 3.1

	Crown Court Legal Aid
	Table 3.2

	Civil Legal Aid
	Table 6.1


Please note that Legal Aid Statistics are published quarterly, on an agreed timetable. Q2 statistics to June 2016 are the most up to date available at the current time. The information for quarter 3, 2016 to present you have requested is contained within the Legal Aid Statistics data which we routinely publish. It is intended for publication in the quarterly Legal Aid Statistics bulletin due to be published in December 2016.
As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 and further to Sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. We are exempted from the Freedom of Information Act under s.44 where disclosure of any information would breach such legislation.

Some of the data you request is however a subset of this published data – I can confirm that this is held by MOJ and I am pleased to provide this below.
In terms of those that were refused, but applied for funding to enable an appeal at the Court of Appeal, the following table contains the data you have requested.
	2013/14
	95

	2014/15
	37

	2015/16
	35

	Apr to Jun 2016
	12


You can also find more information by reading the full text of the Act, available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/1.
The link attached provides information about the agencies and organisations of the Ministry of Justice: http://www.justice.gov.uk/information-access-rights/foi-requests
Upon receipt of this information I will be in a position to continue with the processing of your request. 
